

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS FIRE BOARD OF APPEALS **MEETING MINUTES** December 8, 2023 – 8:30 A.M.

Present Fire Board of Appeals Board Members (6):

David Hewett, Chair Ron Honn, Vice Chair Vince Colarelli Jannic Ekornes

Laurie Olsen (attended virtually)

Not Present (1):

Mike Riggs

Vacant Position (1):

Present Fire Board of Appeals Secretary

Brett T. Lacey, Fire Marshal

Additional Attendee(s):

Captain Richard Valdez, Deputy Fire Marshal Connie Manning, Compliance Coordinator Sarah DaCosta, Administrative Assistant II

Industry Represented:

Small Business Citizen At-Large

Building

Fire Suppression

Insurance

Industry Represented:

Architecture

Industry Represented:

Large Business

Representing:

Colorado Springs Fire Department

Representing:

Colorado Springs Fire Department Colorado Springs Fire Department Colorado Springs Fire Department

CALL TO ORDER

1. Board Chair Hewett called the meeting to order at 8:31 A.M. and promptly conducted a roll call.

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes

Board Member Ekornes motioned to approve the meeting minutes. Vice Chair Honn seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

- 2. Contractor Licensing
 - A. Fire Alarm Contractor A

i. Business Name:

Vyanet Operating Group, Inc.

Applicant:

Bradley Reid

RME:

Bradley Reid

Fire Marshal Lacey stated applicant meets the requirements and recommended approval.

Board Member Colarelli motioned to approve the application.

Board Member Ekornes seconded the motion.

The motion passed unanimously.

B. Fire Alarm Contractor (FAC) B

i. Business Name:

The Alarm Guy, Inc.

Applicant:

RME:

Zachary Canady Zachary Canady

ii. Business Name:

Grayc Electric, Inc.

Applicant:

Jack Hollesen

RME:

Jack Hollesen

Fire Marshal Lacey stated both applicants meet the requirements and recommended approval.

Board Member Colarelli motioned to approve the applications. Vice Chair Honn seconded the motion.

The motion passed unanimously.

C. Fire Suppression Contractor (FSC) A

i. Business Name:

Eddie B Fire Protection, LLC

Applicant:

Richard Hartman

RME:

Lane Pilbin

Fire Marshal Lacey stated applicant meets the requirements and recommended approval.

Vice Chair Honn motioned to approve the application. Board Member Colarelli seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

D. Fire Suppression Contractor (FSC) B

i. Business Name:

Thompson Safety, LLC

Applicant:

Vincent Ciardullo

RME:

Vincent Ciardullo

ii. Business Name:

Dignity Fire Protection Co., LLC

Applicant:

Denry Shobe

RME:

Denry Shobe

Fire Marshal Lacey stated both applicants meet the requirements and recommended approval.

Board Member Ekornes motioned to approve the applications. Board Member Colarelli seconded the motion.

The motion passed unanimously.

BUSINESS

-0-

NEW BUSINESS

1. Fire Board of Appeals Appreciation Breakfast Presenter: Brett T. Lacey, Fire Marshal

In appreciation, the Colorado Springs Fire Department will take the Fire Board of Appeals members to breakfast at the Garden of the Gods Market and Café on January 12, 2024.

<u>ADJOURN</u>

Board Member Colarelli motioned to adjourn. Board Member Ekornes seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 8:38 A.M.

Respectfully submitted by,

Fire Marshalland Secretary to the Fire Board of Appeal

BTL/cm